for wetlands, 2.35 acres of required compensatory mitigation 
would be considered as 2.5 acres for the purpose of calculating 
the amount of payment. 

(1) Classified surface waters other than wetlands 
as defined in 15A NCAC 02B .0202.  The 
payment shall be one hundred twenty-five 
dollars ($125.00)two hundred dollars 
($200.00) per linear foot of stream. 

(2) Class WL wetlands as defined in 15A NCAC 
02B .0101(c)(8).  The payment shall be: 
(A) Twelve thousand dollars ($12,000.00) 

per acre for non-riparian wetlands. 
(B) Twenty four thousand dollars 

($24,000.00) per acre for riparian 
wetlands. 

(3) Class SWL wetlands as defined in 15A NCAC 
02B .0101(d)(4).  The payment shall be one 
hundred twenty thousand dollars 
($120,000.00) per acre. 

(b)  The fees outlined in Subparagraphs (a)(1) through (a)(3) of 
this Rule shall be reviewed annually and compared to the actual 
cost of restoration activities conducted by the Department, 
including planning, monitoring and maintenance costs.